
I 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
ERNAKULAM BENCH 

Common Order in 
OA476/04 477/04 & 478/04 

................... ............ this the 11+p day of March, 2006 

CORAM 

HON'BLE MRS SATHI NAIR, VICE CHAIRMAN 
HON'BLE MR GEORGE PARACKEN, JUDIC1AL MEMBER 

O.A. No.476/2004: 

R Parameswaran PiIIai, 
Assistant Purchase & Stores Officer, 
Purchase No.1. 
Vikram .Sarabhai Space Centre, 
Thiruvananthapuram-695022. 	. 	... .Applicant 

(By Advocate Mr. P N Santhosh) 

V. 

1 	Union of India, represented by 
the Secretary to Government of India, 
Department of Space 
(Branch Secretariat) 
3 I d Floor, Lokayak Bhavan 
New Delhi-hO 003. 

2 	The Chairman, 
Indian Space Research Organization, 
Department of Space Administration, 
Government of India, Anthareeksha Bhavan, 
New BEL Road, Bangalroe-560 094. 

• 	.• 

• 	 3. 	•The Director, 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, 
Thiruvananthapruarn.22. 

4 	The Union Public Service Commission 
represented by its Chairman, 
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, 
New Delbi-ilO 011. 	. 	 .. 	...Respondents 

(yAdvocate MrTPM Ibrahim Khan,SCGSC) 
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O.A.No.477/2004: 

V.NarayanaDas, 
Senior Purchase & Stores Officer, 
Avionics Entity (Unitil) 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, 

S . . 

	 Thiruvananthapuram .22. 	 Applicant 

(By Advocate Mr. P.N.Santhosh) 

V. 	 iA 

Union of India, represented by 
the Secretary to Government of India, 
Department of Space 
(Branch Secretariat) 
3"  Floor, Loknayak Bhavan 
New Delhi-lID 003. 

2 	The Chairman, 
indian Space Research Organization, 
Department of Space Administration, 
Government of India, Anthareeksha Bhavan, 
New BEL Road, Bangalroe-560 094. 

3 	The Director, 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, 
Thiruvananthapruam .22. 

4 	The Union Public Service Commission 
represented by its Chairman, 
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, 
New Delhi-liD Oil. 	 ...Respondents 

(By Advocate Mr.TPM Ibrahim Khan,SCGSC) 

O.A.No. 478/2004: 

N.Rajagopala.n Nair, 
Senior Accounts Officer, 
MVIT, PSLV Accounts, 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre 
Thiruvananthapuram .22. 

(By Advocate Mr. P.N.Santhosh) 

Applicant 



ON 

Union of India, represented by 
the Secretary to Government of India, 
Department of Space 
(Branch Secretariat) 
3"  Floor, Loknayak Bhavan 
New Delhi-I 10 003. 

3 

if  
• 	,. 

2 	The Chairman, 
Indian Space Research Organization, 
Department of Space Administration, 
Government of India, Anthareeksha Bhavan, 
New BEL Road, Bangatroe-560 094. 

3 	The Director, 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, 
Thiruvananthapruam .22. 

4 	The Union Public Service Commission 
represented by its Chairman, 
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, 
New Delhi-hO 011. 	 .Respondënts 

I 

1 
i: 

(By Advocate Mr.TPM IbrahimKh'àn,SCGSC)' 

All these applications having bén heard together on 24.2.2006, the 
Tribunal on ri 12006 deliveied the following: 

ORDER' 

HON'BLE MR GEORGE PARACKEN, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

All these Original Applications are disposed of by this commQI 

order as they are identical. As, far as the facts are concerned, ther 

averments made in OA 476104 is narrated hereunder. Thereare only 

minor factual variations in the other two OAs which are not ve 

relevant for the purpose of adjudication of these O.As. 
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2 	The Applicant Shri Fameswaran PiJlai, vide Annexure.A4 

Memorandum dated 12.2.97, was served with the following Article 
Jt  

Charge: 

H 	"Shri R.Parameswaranpjjjai, Sc No. 14336,whlle 
functioning as Assistant Purchase Officer in LPSC, 

- Vellamala, was found to be negligent in his duties 
resulting in pecuniary loss to the Government of a 
sum of Rs. 34 1 91,0591 

• 	2 	Negligence in duty is a serious misconduct 
exhibiting lack of devotion to duty amounting to 
violation of clause (ii) of Sub-rule (1) of Rule 3 of 
Central Civil Service (Conduct) Ru/es, 1964. 

I 
, 	I,J• 

r 
i 	ii 	tJi 	I 

In support of the aforesaid Article of Charge, the following statement 

of imputations of misconduct was also served on him along with the 

aforesaid Memorandum. 

"A Purchase Order No.LPV1401038719416350 dated 
7.2.1995 was placed by LPSC, Valiamala on MIs 
Hitech Alloys (U/<) Ltd., UK for the supply of Titanium 
Alloy Forgings. As per the quotation submitted by the 
supplier and also as per the terms and conditions of 
the Purchase Order, the price of the forgings was to 
be paid in US Dollars through an it revocable letter of 
credit to be opened by LPSC in favour of MIs HTA on 
6 6 1995 the prescribed application and Guarantee 
for Letter of Credit on Foim No 2 along with a note 
No LPV/40/0387/94 dated 6 6 1995 requesting the 
Accounts Officer, LPSC 	Valiamala to open a Letter 
of Credit in favour of Mis HTA was prepared by 
Smf Lathakumar,, 	SC No 62202 	Office 	Clerk B, 
Purchase Section, LPSC, 	Va/lame/a. 	in the said 
documents and also mt eh Note dated 6.6.1995, Smt. 

• 	 Lathakumari, Office Clerk B entered the notation of 
the currency erroneously as Sterling Pound instead 
of US 	Dollars. 	The 	documents 	prepared by 

• 	 Smt.Lathakumarj 	were 	submitted 	to 	Shri 
Parameswaran P1//al. Asst.Purchase Officer for his 
signature 	through 	Shri 	C. V.Joseph, 	Purchase 
Assistant B. 	Shri Pramswran P11/al as an officer was 
expected to sign the documents only after satisfying 

• 
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that all the entries made therein by his subordinates 
were correct and conform to the terms and conditions 
of the Purchase Order. But Shri Paramèswaran Pllla.i 
without exercising due diligence in the matter signed 
the note dated 6.6.1995 and forwarded the 
documents with the said erroneous entries tot he 
Accounts Officer, LPSC for further action. 

2 Further, a Letter of Credit was opened on 12.6.95 
by SB!,. Valiamala and a copy of t he same. was later 
on received by the Purchase Section on 16.6.1995 
through LPSC Accounts Section. The currency in the 
LC opened was shown as "GBP" instead of "US 
Dollars", that is to say, the erroneous entries in the 
documents emanated from the Purchase Section 
continued to go unnoticed. The copy of LC received 
in the Purchase Section was perused by Shri 
Parameswarna PiIiai on 16.6.1995 when also he 
failed to verify the accuracy of the Letter of Credit 
opened in terms of its contents with reference to the 
purchase order. Had Shri Parameswaran Pillai 
exercised proper care and diligence and made a 
scrutiny of the copy of the LC when received, the 
grave mistake of showing the notation of currency a 
Sterling Pound instead of US Dollars would have 
been noticed and necessary timely action to avert the 
over-drawal by the Party could have been taken. Due 
to the said act of omission on he part of Shri 
Parameswaran Pil!i, the suppliers Mis HTA, 
overdrew the amount against LC. The suppliers who 
had received the amount in excess of what was due 
and admissible to them in terms of the Purchase 
Order refused to refund the excess with the result 
that the Government sustained a pecuniary loss of 
Rs. 34,91,0591. Th us, S hri Pa rameswa ran Pu/a i was 
responsible for the loss of rs. 34,91,0591- to the 
Government due to his negligence in duty. 

3 	Negligence in duty is 	serious mis-conduct 
exhibiting lack of devotion to duty which amounts to 
violation of clause (ii) of Sub-Rule (1) of Rule 3 of 
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964." 

i. 

3 	The applicant has given theAnnexure.A5 written statement 

pleading not guilty of the charges framed against him. He has 

ntndd fht there was neither any negUgence on his part nor he 
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has violated any provisions of CCS (Conduct)Rules, 1964. Not being. 

........................................:; 
satisfied with the explanation given by the applicant, the respondents I 1 

II  

have gone ahqad with appointing an Inquiry officer and the 

Presenting Officer to conduct the inquiry. After detailed inquiry, the 
I 	

Ii1i 	s 

Inquiry Officer submitted the Annexure Al 1 Inquiry report dated 	' 
• 	

I 	I........ 

3.3.99 to the disciplinary authorfty, The Disciplinary Authority •. 

furnished a copy of the same to the applicant vide Anenxure.A10 

Memorandum dated 29.2 .2000 with copy of the disciplinary 

authority 5s finding inviting his representation or submission, if any. 

4 	After a thorough and detailed examination of both prosecution 

and defence witnesses, the listed documents and discussion of 

evidence, the Inquiry Officer held that the charges against the 

applicant were not proved. The operative part of the Inquiry Officer 5 s ., 

report is as under: 

"There are two issues for determination in this case: 
(i) Was the charged officer negligent in not verifying the 

denomination of the currency in the draft application for 
opening the LC with reference to the Purchase Order and i 
the Order acknowledgment and subsequently when the 
LC copy was received from the bank through the Accounts 
Section 7  

(ii)Assuming that he was indeed negligent, did this lead to 
financial loss amount to rs 34 91,059/- to thet 
Government 7  

I I 

The first issue for determination is kA'hether the charged 
officer was negligent in not verifying the denomination of the 
currency in the draft application for, opening the LC with' 
reference to the Purchase Order and the Order 
acknowledgment when he processed the case. It is an. 
undisputed fact that the Purchase Order and the Order 
Acknowledgment from Mis HTA shows the price in US 
Dollars and that the draft app/cia tion for opening the L CJ naci 

an error mt hat if showed the price in Pound Sterling. It is 

I. 

. 	,: 
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charged officer who after signing the covering Note sent it to 4ilr :lIIIthe Accounts Officer Shri Unnikrishnan Nair without the ero, 
in  the denomination of the currency being noticed  charted officer has in fact admitted that he had not not,cJ, 

	

I 	the error in the denomination of the currency in the d*af r 

application  for the opening of the LC it is also admitted thtM I 
he had processed the case and signed the covering nt't1"11! 

I' 

without verifying the entry relating tot he denomination of t1i : 

	

I 	currency with reference to the purchase order or the Order'' 
Acknowledgment even though both documents weré. 
available in the file that was being processed It is also clear 
that the charged officer was expected to cross check the:ç 

• 	 entries made in draft applications for opening LCs before 
• 	• • 	forwarding them tot he Accounts Section. Even a cursory 

cross-check with the accompanying documents would have 
• :. shown that the denomination of the currency had wrongly 

been entered as (cstg  pds" (Pound Sterling) instead of US 
Dollars. if is difficult to appreciate the argument that the 

•  charged officer was not negligent in not cross checking th 
entries in the draft application with the Purchase Order and 
the Order Acknowledgment when he processed the file. This 
was nothing but a routine task which had to be performed by.  

	

• 	 the charged officer before he draft application for opening 

	

• 	the LC could be sent to the Accounts Section. There can be • 

	

	 no doubt about the fact hat the charted officer was expected 
to check whether the draft application for opening the LC 

•  had been filled in correctly for sending it to the Accounts 
Section, it is equally a fact that the charged officer did not 
check the entries in the draft application and that he did not. 
notice the error in the denomination of the currency. The. 
charged officer should also have verified the terms of the LC 

hT  when the LC copy was forwarded to him by the Accounts 
Section He could have done this himself or through any of 

V i 
his subordinates in the Purchase Division This is a matter 
of simple prudence particularly when high value LCs are 
opened This was another act of omission on the part of the 
charged officer if,therefore follows that the charged officer 1  
was negligent in not checking the draft application for 

• opening the LC and in not detecting and correcting the error 

	

• 	in the denomination of the currency in its. He was. also 
negligent in not vetifying the terms of the LC when he 

• 	• 	 received the LC copy from the Bank through the Accounts 
Section. The first issue for determination is decided 

	

• : 	 accordingly. 

( 

\ 

the 
Rs. • 

• 	;i: 

The second issue for determination is whether 
negligence of the charged officer led to the loss of 

N'  
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34,91,0591- by the Government. The Presenting Officer has 
argued that it was indeed the negligence of the charged::: : . 
officer that was responsible for the loss to the government It 
has been argued that had the charged officer detected and 
corrected the error in the denomination of the currency in the ' 
draft application or if he had verified the te:ms of the  
when he received the LC copy, Mis HTA would not hae' 
been able to diaw payment in Pound Sterling and the loss to 
the Government on account of over payment would not have 
occurred This is not an argument that can withstand logical 
analysis. There were a number of stages between the time 
the charged officer processed the case for opening the LC 
and the drawl of payment by M/s HTA and subsequently the 
over payment to the bank. At each stage the case was 
handled by different employees both in LPSC and in the SB!. 
The progress of the case can be shown thus: 

xx 	xx 	 xx 	xx 
The loss to the Government occurred due to payment having 
been made by LPSC to the Bank in Pound Sterling rather 
than in US Dollars. This loss would not have taken place if 
the LC had been opened correctly in US Dollars in the first 
place. Even after M/s HTA had drawn payment, it would 
have been possible to avoid loss to the Government if LPSC 
had made payment to the Bank in US Dollars in terms of the 
Purchase Order. The casual connection between the acts of 
omission on the part of the charted officer in not detecting 
the correcting the error in the draft application for opening 
the LC and in not verifying the terms of the LC and the loss., 
of Rs.34, 91,059/- to the Government is very tenuous. It does 
not make sense for the charged officer to be held 
responsible for the loss suffered by the Government when 
there were many subsequent stages in the case when th 
loss could have been prevented, it has not been e.stabllsheci 
that there is a direct casual connection between the. 
negligence of the charged officer and the loss suffered by 
the Government. The second point for determination is 
decided acc rding ly. 

An analysis of the articles of charge is in order so as to 
determine what exactly has to be proved. The first article of 
charge says that the charged officer was negligent in his 
duties and that this resulted in a pecuniary loss to the 
Government of Ps. 34,91,0691-. A simple reading of this 
charge will show that the two parts to this charge - (a) that 
he was negligent, and (b) that this negligence resulted in 
pecuniary loss to the Government - are casually related. For 
the charge to be proved, it will, therefore be necessary not 

\ only to show that the charged officer was indeed negligent 
\ 
\- 

N 
"I 
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The disciplinary authority in his Anenxure,Al2 note 

25.8.99 did not agree with the findings of the Inquiry Autho 

". 	 .. 	. 1,. 
I 

III 

9 

but that this negligence caused the loss of Rs. 34,91,0591- to 
the Government. iviereiy proving that the charged offiçer.. 
was negligent will not be sufficient to prove the first article 
charge It will be necessary to first prove the negligence 	'!'?J 

the charted officer and to then prove that this negligenc l'H IdJ 
was responsible for the loss of Rs 34,91,0591- to the IIi 
Government The direct casu& relationship between the adtI 1ij' 
of negligence and the loss to the Government has to be1ii'1 ' 
established for this article of chaige to be proved Why, tle,'j 1 " 
first article of charge has been formulated in this particular 
way or, rather, why it has not been split up into two separate: 
charges is not clear, but this is not a matter for the lnquirin.i' i ': 1  
Authority to speculate about. it has to be assumed that the 
Disciplinary Authority had good and sufficient reason for ' 
formulating the article of charge in this manner. The seconci :., 
article of charge that "negligence in duty is a serious 
misconduct exhibiting lack o devotion to duty amounting to" 
violation of Rule 3(1)(ii) of the Central Civil Service 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964, logically flows from the first article of 
charge. 

On the basis of the evidence adduced, it has not been 
proved that the negligence of the charged officer resulted in 
the Government suffering a loss of Rs. 34,91,059/-. This 
being the case, I therefore find the first charge, that the 
charged offer was negligent in his duties and that this 
resulted in a pecuniary loss to the Government of Rs. 
34,91,0591-, to beNot proved. 	Logically, therefore, the. 
second charge that "negligence in duty is a serious... 
misconduct exhibiting lack o devotion to duty amounting 
violation "of Rule 3(1)(ii) of the Central Civil Service. 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 also fails. 1, there for, find the  

charge to he Not proved" 

recorded: ,r 

1 do not agree with the findings of the Inquiring Authority" 

In the Ooncluding remarks of his note the disciplinary authoritys has. 

further obseed as under: 

\ For the reaàons recorded as above, I hold that the . 
\ accused in this matter would need to be penalized for 

.: 

\\ 

4 	I 

; t 

z1ii 



the negligence and laxity in supervision resulting in 
the over-payment to MIs HTA UK Limited resulting in 
the erroneous outflow of Government Ymoney tot he

,..,,.... 
tune of Rs 35 lakhs  

I!! 
Ii 	 ... 

I 	 Ii 	I 

I hold that the Charged Officers and employees are 	k 
guilty and / hold that a penalty is called for on all the 
eight accused " 	 Li 

04  

6 	The 	applicant 	has 	submitted 	Annexure.Ai'3 01  

representation/submission on the inquiry report and the findings of 

the disciplinary authority. He submitted that when the Chairman, the 

highest authority, ISRO has recorded in his note that he "does nit. 

agree with the findings of the Inquiry Authority" and held that 'the 

accused in this matter would need to he penalized' and that 'the 

charged officers and employees are guilty and that a penalty is called . 

for on all the eight accused." it is clear that the disciplinary authority: 

has already made up his mind against him even before considering ... 

his submissions which have been called for from him He has also 

submitted that his representation would serve no useful purpose as1, 

he has no right of appeal in the matter and there lies no reasonàbl 

opportunity before adverse order, if any, is passed by the disciplinài 

authority. He has submitted that communicating an adverse decisc 

of penalty far ahead of the receipt of the representation smacks o1 

pre-determination to punish him, which is arbitrary. He has also:.: 

submitted that such an anticipatory decision to penalize him is . ; 

malafide as well. 	The applicant has, therefore, requested the 

disciplinary authority to accept the findings of the Inquiry Authority 

that the charges are not .proved and issue appropriate orders 

• 	 .'• 

• 	 • 
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relieving him of all the charges and imputations thereto 

	

7 	On receipt of the representation from the Applicant, t4" 

lit disciplinary Authority consulted the UPSC 	he Commission injit, 

. 	 . 	

. jf  

letter dated 5/8-10-2000 noted that though there was no malt! 

invol'ved and there was no accusation of 'ulterior motive ag 

14 , 
ITI 

II 
anyone, yet the role played by the charged officer is a lapse onhi is 

....................................................................................... 

part showing his inability to detect the mistake made by the lowr, 

staff Smt Lathakumari, before forwarding the documents to the SBI 

for opening the LC in Pound Sterling The UPSC had come to the 
bdl 

conclusion that the article of charge stand proved against the 

applicant and advised to impose the penalty of "reduction by one 

stage in time scale of pay for two years with cumulative effect" The 

respondent department being not satisfied by the drastic 

punishment proposed by the Commission, suggested the minor 

penalty of withholding of increment for three years with cumulative 

effect The Commission on request of the Respondent Department 

considered the matter but again reiterated their earlier advice Th 

Discip linary Authority thereafter imposed the same penalty proposed 
pl 	 I 

by the Commission ie, "reduction by one stage in time scale of pay' 

for two years with cumulative effect" on the applicant, vide the 

impugned AnnexureAl4 order dated 2152004 The order further 

says that the pa.y of the applicant is reduced " by one stage from 

Rs 9700 to Rs 9500 in the time scale of pay of Rs 6500-200-10500 

period of two years w1th effect from the first of next 

. 	 . 	 . 	 . 



month." 	It is 	further 	directed 	that the 	Applicant will not earn 

increments of pay during the period of reduction and this reduction, 

will have the effect of postponing his future increments of pay." 

[öl 
	

The applicant has approached this Tribunal aggrieved by the 

'liltaforesaid Annexure A14 penalty order dated 21 5 2004 seeking the' 

following reliefs: 

() Call for the records leading tot he issuance of 
Annexure.A.14 and to quash the same and grant the 
applicant all consequential befits thereof; 

(ii) Grant such other relief, as this Hon'ble Tribunal 
deems fit and proper in the nature and 
circumstances of the case including the cost of this 
proceedings. 

9 	The factual variations in the other two O.As 477/04 and 478/04 

are insignificant. The penalty imposed to the applicant in OA 478/04 

is the same as that of the applicant in OA 476/04. The Applicant in 

OA 477/04 was awarded the penalty of only "stoppage of the next 

one increment for a period of one year with cumulative effect." While 

the articles of charges in all the three O.As remained the same, the 

statement of imputations are slighly different depending upon the role 

alleged to have been played by the applicants in committing the 

misconduct, The report of the Inquiry Officer and the disagreement 

note of the disciplinary authority are same as in all three O.As. 

The grounds adduced by the applicants to challenge the 

impugned orders passed by the disciplinary authority are briefly as 

under: 

y (i) The impugned Annexure A14 order dated 21 5 04 is totall  
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arbitrary,discriminatory, contrary to saw, opposed to the basic 

principles of natural justice and hence violative of the rlghtsj; 1  
LA  

; 1 
guaranteed under Articte 14,16 ,21 and 311 of theConstitution 

India The entire proceedings are ab initio void because it has btih'i iP j I. 	initiated by an authority lacking jurisdiction. Being a Group A Offi4I J!'i 
in the scale of Rs 10000-15200, the authority competent to instiutIf{1 it  

the proceedings is the President and the third respondent, namely, 

	

I 	 the Director VSSC,Trivandrum in the absence of any general orl, 

special delegation in this behalf cannot do so In this case, the 

inquiry proceedings were initiated by the 2"' Respondnet on behalf of 

the President and it was to him that the Inquiry Report was 

submitted However, the dissenting note was made by the first 

respondent in the capacity as Secretary of Department of 

Space/Chairman of ISRO and the same was not in exercise of the 

power of the President In other words the dissenting note is not that 

of the disciplinary authority. (ii) Even assuming the dissenting note is 

issued by the disciplinary authonty, the same is opposed to the 

principles of natural justice Right to represent against the findings in. 
LI 

the report before the disciplinary authority takes into consideration 

the findings is part of the reasonable opportunity. After the 

Amendment the right to show cause against the proposed penalty 

has been dispensed with but the right to have the opportunity of 

making representations on the report of the Inquiry officer before th 	.1: 

Disciplinary Authorities takes into consideration of the findings in the 

14 

11 
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report was always there and it cannot be denied. In support of this 

proposition, the applicanVs Counsel has relied .upon the judg me 

the Apex Court in Managing Director,ECIL, Hyderabad and Ot 

V. B.Karunakar and others (1993) 4 SCC 727 wherein it has 

as follows: 

II 

14 

"The reason why the right to receive the report of thel' 
inquiry officer is considered an essential part of the 
reasonable opportunity at the first stage and also 
principle of natural justice is that the findings recorded by 
the inquiry officer form an important material before the 
Disciplinary Authority which along with the evidence is. 
taken into consideration by it to come to its conclusions. . 
it is difficult to say in advance, to what extent the said 	• 
findings including the punishment, if any, recommended 
in the report would influence the Disciplinary authority 
while drawing tis conclusions. The findings further might . 
have been recorded without considering the relevant 
evidence on record, or by misconstruing it or 
unsupported by it. if such a finding is tobe one of the 
documents to be considered by the Disciplinary, .. 
Authority, the principles of natural justice require th a t the 
employee should have a fair opportunity to meet, explain 
and controvert it before he is condemned. It is negation  
of the tenants of justice and a denial of fair opportunity' 1 

to the employee to consider the findings recorded by a 
third party like the inquiry officer without giving the 
employee an opportunity to reply to it. Although it is true. 
that the Disciplinary authority is supposed to arrive at its 
own findings on the basis of th evidence recorded in the 
inquiry, it is also equally true that the Disciplinary 
Authority takes into consideration the findings recorded 
by the inquiry officer along with the evidence on record, 
in the circumstances, the'findings of the inquiry officer do.,, 
constitute an important material before the Discipllna'., 
authority which is likely to influence tis conclusions If  
inquiry officer were only to record the evidence and 
forward the same tot he disciplinary authority, that would 
not constitute any additional mate4rial before the 
disciplinary Authority of which the delinquent employee. 
has no knowledge. However, when the inquiry officer,  
goes further and records his findings, as stated above, 
which may or may not be based on the evidence on 
record or are contrary tot he same or in ignorance of tis, 
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such findings are an additional material unknown tot he 
employee but are taken into consideration by the 
disciplinary authority while arriving at its conclusion 
Both the dictates of the reasonable opportunity as well as ' 

	

the principles of nature justice therefore, require th4tv 	'i 

before the Disciplinary authority somes to its own' 
conclusiont he delinquent employee should have an 
opportunity to reply to the inquiry officer's findings Thai 
Disciplinary authority is then required to consider the 
evidence, t he repo; t of the inquiry officer and the 
representation of the employee against it 

H: 

	

• 	

: 

	

The position in law can also be looked at from a slightly 	fr 
different angle. Article 311(2) says that the employee, 
shall be given a "reasonable opportunity of being heard 
in respect of the charges against him." The findings on 
the charges given by a third person like the inquiry 
officer, particularly when they are not borne out by the 
evidence or are arrived at by overlooking the evidence or 
misconstruing it could themselves constitute new. 
unwarran ted imputations. What is further, when the 
proviso tot he said Article states that "where it is 
proposed after such inquiry, to impose upon him any 
such penalty, such penalty may be imposed on the basis . 
of the evidence adduced during such inquiry and it shall 
not be necessary to give such person any opportunity of 
making representations on the penalty proposed", it in 
effect accepts two successive stages of differing scope,: 
Since the penalty is to be proposed after the inquiry, 
which inquiry in effect is to be carried out by the •  
disciplinary authority (the inquiry officer being only his. 
delegate appointed to hold the inquiry and to assist him) 
the employee's reply to the inquiry officer's report and. 

	

consideration of such reply by the Disciplinary authority 	.:'. 

also constitute an integral part of such inquiry. The' I 
second stage follows the inquiry so carried out and it 
consists of the issuance of the notice to show caus. 
against the proposed penalty and of considering the reply. 
to the notice and deciding upon the penalty. What is 
dispensed with is the opportunity of making 
representation on the penalty proposed and not of 
opportunity of making representation on the report of the 
inquiry officer. The latter right was always there. But 
before the forty-second Amendment of the Cons titution,. 

• 	 the point off/me at which it was to be exercised had. 

N stood deferred till the second stage viz., th stage of 

N 

N. 

N 

	 I • it 

46 
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•_4 	 . 	 •' 	
j1vs 

considering the, penalty. Till that time, the conclusions 
that the disciplinary authority might have arrived at both 
with regard to the guilt of the employee and the penalty,  
to be imposed were only tentative All that has happened j i  

lit  after the Forty second Amendment of the constitution ;s 

:1 	to advance the point of time at which the represerita t;dn '1 j il 

' 	
of the employee against the inquiry Off;cer,s report would 
be considered NotA' the disciplinary authority has 't 

1 

	

	consider the repi esen (a (ion of the employee against the 
report betote 0 arrives at its conclusion with tegat d to his 

4 	 1 	 guilt or innocence of the charges' 
IVII '1 

1 	10 	The question as to when the inquiry officer during the coursetf 

1 

	

	
disciphnary proceedings comes to a conclusion that all or someqf 

the charges alleging misconduct against an official are not proved, 

'hether the discplinary authorit'y can differ from that and give a 

contrary finding without affording any opportunity to the 	delinquent 

officer was considered by the Apex Court in Punjab National Bank 

and others Vs. Kunj Behari Misra and others (1998) 7 SCC 84; 

Reiterating its observations in Karunakar's case (supra) , the Apex 

H ' 	 ' Court held as under: 

It will not stand to reason that when the finding in favour 
of the delinquent officer proposed to be overturned by the 

AL  
disciplinary' 	authority 	then 	no 	opportunity 	should 	be 
granted 	The first stage of the inquiry is not completed ti! 
the Disciplinary authority has recorded its findings 	The4 	

, 

principles of natutal justice 	would 	demand that the 	" 
authority which proposes to decide against the delsnquent 	I  
officer must give him a hearing When the inquiring officer 
hold the charges to be proved then that report has to b 
given 	to 	the 	delinquent 	officer 	who 	can 	make 	1 1H 
representation 	before 	the Disciplinary authority 	takd 
further action which may he prejudicial to the delinquent 
officer. 

ii 	Further, the Apex Court in Yoginath D.Bagde Vs. State of 

H.  the Maharashtra and another (19$5) 7$CC 739, was considering  

4 
4 
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Rule 9 of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline and Appeal ) 
:-:.- 

Rules, 1979 which is at pari materia with Rule 12 of the Depantj$H1 

of Space Employees (Classification,Control and Appeal) rules, 

which is quoted below: 

"(1) The Disciplinary authority if it is not itself the lnquir 
authority, may, for reasons to be recorded by it in writi, 
remit the case to the Inquiring Authority for further inq 
and report; the Inquiring Authority shall thereup 
proceed to hold the further inquiry according to the 
provisions of Rule 11, as far as may be 	

: 

(2) The Disciplinary Authority shall, if it disagrees with the 
findings of the Inquiring Authority on any article of 

	

charge, record its reasons for such disagreement and 
:. 	

•: 

record its own findings on such charge, if the evidence 
on record is sufficient for the purpose, 	 ••. 

24. The Disciplinary authority shall forward or cause to 	•- .: 

be Torwarded a copy of the report of the inquiry,, if any, 
held by the Disciplinary authority or where the 
Disciplinary authority is not the inquiry authority, a copy 
of the report of the inquiry authority together with its own. 
tentative reasons for disagreement, if any, with the 
findings of inquiring authority on any article of charge to 
the Government seivant who shall be required to submit, 
if he so desires, his written representation or submission 
to the Disciplinary authority within fifteen days, 
irrespective of whether the report is favourable or not to  
the Government servant. 
28 The disciplinary authority shall consider the 

.%• 	
r 

L. 

Tj  
rpresenwuon, 	IT any 	submitted by the Government., t 
servant and record its findings before proceeding further 
in the matter as specified in sub-rules (3)and (4) 

4 
PA  

(3) lf the Disciplinary authority having regard to its findings 
on all or any of the articles of charge is of theopinion t 	

I 
that any of the penalties specified in Clauses (,) to (iv) 5 . 

of Rule 8 should be imposed on the employee, it shall, I  

notwithstanding anything contained in Rule 13, make an - - 

order imposing such penalty:  
Provided that in every case where it is necessary to 

consult the Commission, the record of the inquiry shall be 
- 	

- 

- - 	forwarded by the Disciplinary authority to the Commission 
for its 	advice and such advice shall be taken into . 

';: 

• 

. 	 consideration before making any order imposing any. 

7 H 

- 	 ,,-.. 	 -f-- 	
-- 

r  

I1 

'Y41 
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penalty on the employee. 

(4) if the Disciplinary Authority having regard to its 
findings on all or any of the articles of charge and on the 
basis of the evidence adduced during t11e inquiry, is of the .1 
opinion, that any of the penalties specified in Clauses (v) 
to (ix) of Rule 8 should be imposed on the Government 1 
servant, it shall make an order imposing such penalty and 
it shall not be necessary to give the Government servant 
any opportur1Iy of rnk/ng representation on the penalty 
proposed to be imposed. 

Provided that in every case where it is necessary to 
consult the Commission, t eh record of the inquiry shall be 
forwarded by the Disciplinary Authority to the 
Commission for its advice and such advice shall be taken 
into consideration before making an order imposing any 
such penalty on the Government servant." 

The Apex Court has held as under: 

"In view of the provisions contained in the statutory rule 
extracted above, it is open to the Disciplinary Authority 
either to agree with the findings recorded 	by the 
inquiring authority or disagree with those findings. 	If it 
does not agree with 	the findings of the 	inquiring 
authority, it may record its own findings. 	Where the 

• 	 •• 
inquiring maturity's has found the delinquent officer 
guilty of the charges framed against him and the 
d;sciplinaiy Authority agrees with those findings, there 
would arise 	no 	difficult 	So 	also, 	if the 	Inquiring 
Authority 	has 	held 	the 	charges 	proved, 	but 	the 
disciplinary authority disagrees and records a finding

' 1  that the charges were not established, there would 	cH 
arise no difficulty. 	Difficulties have arisen in all those 
cases in which the inquiring Authority has recorded a 

I positive finding that the charges were not established 
H and the delinquent officer was recommended to be 

exonerated, 	but the disciplinary Authority disagreed 
with those findings and recorded its own findings that 
the charges were established and the delinquent officer 
was liable to be punished. 	This difficulty relates to the 	•. 
question of giving an opportunity of hearing to the 
delinquent officer at that stage. Such an opportunity 

'0 may either be provided specifically by the rules made 
under Article 309 of the Constitution or the Disciplinary 
Authority may, of its own, provide such an opportunity. 
Where the rules are in this regard silent and the 

H 
- 	 • 	 0; 	 • 	 • 	 ...o 

0 	

• 

	

'-.• 	 0 
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rify also does not give an opportunity 
elinquent officer and records 

 

	

zIi 	 cnarges were established, "an opportunity of hearin11!;1I 
.'riay have to be read into the rule by vvhich the'l 
procedure for dealing with the inquiring authority's 	{ 

	

rj ti!rh 
	1 	 report is provided principally because it would be 	' 

con trary to the principles of na tural jus tice if a , 
delinquent officer, who has already been held to be ' I 

II 	 ' not guilty" by the inquiring Au thority, is found "guilty' 
 t 

1 	
withou t being afforded an opportunity of hearing on the 	' 
basis of the same evidence and material on which a 

	

r1t 	
4 	 finding of "not guilty ' has already been recorded 	 ? 

T 	
d4_ 	1 

' 	 We have already extracted Rule 9(2) of the 
Maharashtta Civil Se,v,ces (Discipline and Appeal) 

	

, 	 Rules, 1979 which enables the disciplinary Authority to 

	

) 	 disagree with the findings of the inquiring Authority on 
:. • :: 	- 	: 	 any article of charge. The only requirement is that it . • .:: : • 

shall record its reasoning for such disagreement The 
rule does not specifically provide that before recording 
its own findings, the disciplinary Authority will give an 
opportunity of hearing to a delinquent officer. But the 
requirement of hearing in consonance with the 
principles of natural justice even at that stage has to be  
read into Rule 9(2) and it has to be held that before the 

• 	•• 	 disciplinary Authority finally disagrees with the findings 	•-.:- 

I  of the inquiring Authority, it would give an opportunity 
of hearing to the delinquent officer so that he may have 
the opportunity to indicate that the findings recorded by 
the inquiring authority do not suffer from any error and 
that there was no occasion to take a different view. The 
disciplinary authonty, at the same time, has to 1.3 
communicate to the delinquent officer the 
TENTATiVE teasons for disagreeing with the findings ' I 

	

I 	 of the Inquning authority so that the delinquent officer 
may further indicate that the reasons on the basis 0f3J 

I 

	

	 which the disciplinary autk,ority proposes to disagree 
with the findings recorded by the inqiring authority are II} .  
riotgermane and the finding of 'not guilty' already1, 	J 
recorded by the inquiring authority was not liable to be 
interfered vvith' 

- 	 (i)The other ground taken by the AppHcant was that-the. •• 
• 	- 	 •- 

disciplinary Authority itself ''anted to impose a minor penalty of 

withholding of increment but it was the UPSC which duected to 

	

• 	 S 	
'- 	

r'j 	-•; 
- 	 -S. 	

-- 	 • . If1 	I' 
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impose upon penalty of reduction of stage. 	The Disciplinary 

Authority's proposal to award the minor penalty was turned down. 

.Lthe UPSC. The Applicants have submitted th while the UPSC1 
H 

only an advisory role and the ultimate athitrtor is the Discipli 

Authority, the Disciplinary.Authority in this ca 6 has been influen 

by the dictation of the UPSC. The Applicants' counsel has rel 

in State of UP and others Vs 

506 in this regard wherein it has been held as foUows: 

upon the judgment of the Apex Court 

Maharaja Dharmander Prasad $ingh and others, (18$) 2 5CC: 	. r 

: 	..... • . 
'it is true that in exercise of powers of revoking or 
canceling the permission is akin to and partakes of a 	. 
quasi-judicial complexion and that in exercising of the 
former power the Authority must bring 	to bear an 
unbiased mind, consider impartially the objections raised 	. 
by the aggrieved party and decide the matter consistent 	. 
with the principles of natural justice. The Authority cannot 
permit its decision to be influenced by the . dictation of 
others as this voufd amount to abdication and surrender 
of its discretion. 	it would then not be the Authority's 	. -- 
discretion that is exercised but someone else's 	If an 
Authority 'hands over its discretion to another body it acts 
ultra vires 	Such an interference by a person or body 
e,traneous to the power would plainly be con trary tot he 
nature of the power conferred upon the Authority. 	Dejt 	j 
Smith sums up the position thus 	

ic 
............................. 

The relevant principles formulated by the courts 
may he h:oadly summarized as follows 	The authoHty I 

which discretion is ve ted can be compelled to exercise 
that discretion 	but not to exercise it in any particular 
manner, 	in general a discretion must be exercised  
by the authority to which ti is committed. 	That Authority; 
must genuinely address itself to the matter before it: it 
must not act under the dictation of antoehr body or 
disable 	itself 	from 	exercising 	a 	discretion 	in 	each, -• 
individual case. in the purported exercise of its discretion 
it must not do what it has been forbidden to do, nor must 
it do what it has not been authorized to do. 	It must act in ,  
good 	faith, 	must 	have 	regard 	to 	all 	relevant. 

1! 

; 	
-- 

	

.: 	. 



promoted 	during 	the 	pendency 	of 	the 	proceedings 	If 	the 

pioceedings were finalized viithin a ieasonable time, the currency of 

even the impugned punishment ordets would have been over long 

back and the Applicants would also have been promoted 	The 

Applicants rehed upon the judgment of the Hoble Supreme Court of 

India State of A.P.Vs 	N Rdhakrishnan; (1998) 4 5CC 164 
------- ------------------- 

wherein it was held as under 

'lt 	is 	not possible 	to 	lay down Any predetermined ---'!' 
principles applicable to all cases and in all situations 	- -- - 

where 	there is 	delay in 	concluding 	the disciplinary 
proceedings. Whether on that ground the disciplinary 
proceedings are to be terminated each case has to. be 	- - 
examined on the facts and circumstances in that case. -, - 

The essence of the mater is that the court has to fake 
into consideration all the relevant factors and to balance 

it 3, - f 
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considerations and must not be swayed by irrelevant 
consideration, must not seek to promote purposes alien 
to the letter or to the spirit of the legislation that gives it 
powei to act, and must not act arbitr4iy or 
Nor where a judgment must be mad that certain facts j 
exist can a discretion be validly exercbd on the basis of 
an erroneous assthmption about the facts 	Thesd 
sevei a! principles can conveniently p grouped in two I 
main categories failure to exercis IdLa discretion, ar 	I 
excess or abuse of disctetionary powèt The two ciassej LJlIf 
are not, hovvever, mutually exclusive I 

(iv) The last contention on behf of the Applicants is that there 
.... ............. 

I:. ......... 
was inordinate dey in concluding the disciplinary proceedings The 

proceedings have commenced in the year 1995 and the same was 

- 	 - 	- 	. 	 _ 	. 	 _i_.- conciucea aiter a iong perioa OT nine years. 	me inoroinate oeiay. - -- - - --- 11 -  

was on the part of the Respondents alone and the Applicants have 
- 1 

never contributed to it in any manner. The delay caused great -. - 

prejudice to the Applicants as many of their juniors have been 	. 



- 	 .,., 	 - - 1• 	 P" ? 

1; 

and weigh them to determine if it is mt eh interest of 
clean and honest administration that the discip/inary 
proceedings should he allowed to terminate after d&a 
particularity when the delay is abnormal end, there is P 
explanation for the delay. The delinquent eiiiployee ha 
a right that disciplinary proceedings against him ar4 
concluded expeditiously and he is nzt made to underg 
mental agony and also monetary iths wh en these ar61(  
unnecessarily prolonged without any fault on his part ih 
delaying the proceedings. in considering whether th: I 
delay has vitiated the disciplinary proceedings the Cur'~, ;l  
has to consider the nature of charge, its complexity and 
on what account the delay has occurred. if the delay is 
unexplained prejudice to the delinquent employee is writ-
large on the face of it. It could also be seen as to how 
much the disciplinary authority is seriOus in pursuing the 
charges against its employee. It is the basic principle of 
administrative justice that an officer entrusted with a 
particular job has to perform his duties honestly, 
efficiently and in accordance with the rules. if he 
deviates from this path he is to suffer a penalty 
prescribed. Normally, disciplinary proceedings should 
be allowed to take their course as per relevant rules but 
then delay defeats justice. Delay causes prejudice to the 
charged officer unless it can be shown that he is to 

 

• 
• 	

•. 	 •t ............. 

• v,ime ir the aeiay or wnen there is proper expianauon •, 

for the delay in conducting the disciplinary proceedings.  

Ultimately, 	the court is to balance these two diverse 
considerations 

He 	has 	also 	rehed 	upon 	the 	order 	of 	this 	Tribunal 	u 

KS Subramanian Vs 	Union of india and others, 2004(2) SLJ 

(CAT) 170 wherein it was held as under 

"We now pioceed to consider the applicant's grounds and' 
conteribons with regard to the inotdinate delay in completing 
the disciplinary pioceedings 	According 	to 	us 	there  
consid€iahIe fotce in the applicant's contention in that regard ..  
We notice that the inquiries instituted in pursuance of A : 

• charge memo dated 8.6.89 commenced only in April, 1992. 
Thought he Applicant had flied some O.As raising grievances  
in regard to issue of the second charge memo, denial of 
pensionary 	benefits 	etc., 	there 	was 	no 	stay 	from 	any 
authorities as far as the inquiry proceedings were concerned,. 
Thus, 	the 	Respondents 	were 	in 	no 	way 	inhibited 	from 
proThg further with the inquiries and taking those in their 

•;1' 
- 
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logical conclusion., it is relevant to note that in 1992.the 
criminal proceedings arising 'out of . the very same act of 
misconduct were over and the applicant was acquitted. This. 
fact is not in dispute The respondentrhave not been ah'k 

• 	 .! draw our attention to any real delay csed by the appIicant'' 
regard to rfhe proress and concluo.i of the inquiry 

rL  doubt the ,bpplicant had raised a grieJ'4ce tot he effect ha
1.wa.s denied thpporti..'nity fo inspect all li?e required documt1th 

No chance of sel examination wàtI offered nor was' V 1
, 

questioned' ir relation to the aiiedh existing evidence L ' 
provided under Rule 9(2 V  of the Rai,4a> Servants D;sciitrie' 
& Appeal) Rules With i/thesewe seel significant de/byi--b`_ 
the applicant's part: ' On the other hand the applicant Oà, 
operated with the inquiries. There is no reasonable.. 
explanation for the delay in completing the disciplinay 
proceedings against the applicant .n,ith. expedition. We see 
from the records that in 1994, the inquiry report was served 'on 
the applicant and the applicant's objections were also received 
within a short time. The long delay of six years thereafter 'is. 
unexplained and inexplicable. The issue involved were not so 
complex as to justify protracted investigations/inquiry, in the 
case of State of Andhra Pradesh Vs. N'.Radhakrsihnan 'suprà) 
the Apex Court considered the question of inordinate delay 
vitiating the proceedings and'heidas under: 

The essence of the mater is that the court :• 	•' 
has to take into consideration all the relevant factors .. . 

and to balance and weigh them to determine if it is tnt 
eh interest of clean and honest administration that the 
disciplinary 	proceedings 	should 	be 	allowed 	to 

C 

terminate after delay pa ticulatify when the delay is 
abnormal and there is no explanation for the delay. 

, 	 ...' 
The delinquent employee has a right that disciplinary .. 
proceedings against him are concluded expeditiously 
and he is not made to undeigo mental agony and L,  
also monetary loss when these are unnecessarily 
prolonged without any fault on his part in delaying the , 

proceedings 	In considering whether the delay has ' 

vitiated the disciplinary proceedings the Court has to , 

consider the nature of chaige i(s complexity and on , 

what account the delay has occuèd. If the delay i s : :::  
unexplained prejudice to the delinquent employee is 
writ large on the face of it. it could also be seen as to •, 
how much 	the disciplinary authority is serious in 
pursuing the charges against its employee. it is the 
basic principle of administrative justice that an officer 
entrusted with a particular job has to perform his 
duties honestly, efficiently and in accordance with the 

• 
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rules . If he deviates from this path he is to suffer a • 	• • • 
penalty 	prescribed. 	Normally, 	disciplinary 	. . 
pioceedings should be allowed to take their course as 
per relevant rules but then delay defeats justice 
Delay causes prejudice to the charged officer unless  
it can be showr that he is to b!ame for the delay or 
when there is proper explanation for the delay in 
conducting the disciplinary proceedings Ultimately 
the court is Hto balance these two diverse 11 

I J 
cc,r,sicieratio,is. 	 I p 

In this case where the delinquent employee did not at 
any stage try to obstruct or delay the inquiry 
proceedings and the case depended on records 
already available the delay would be wholly 
unjustified and the principle laid do"n by the Apex 
Court in the above case would apply. In our opinion, 
the respondents could have proceeded with the 	 : 
disciplinaiy proceedings at least from the date of issue 
of the second charge memo in 1989, The UPSC even 
on a second consultation by the Ministry, has taken 
note of the long lapse of time as a mitigating 
circumstance permitting reduction of penalty from 
100% permanently to 20% for three years vide Para 7 
of A.19 dated 22.9.99. 	in any case, since the 
applicant is seen to have submitted his objection to 
the inquiry report within a fe' days of receipt of the 
inquiry report in 1994, we are of the view that there is 
no justification for the delay of six long years at the 
end of which the applicant was punished with 100% 
cut in pension in August. 2000. We hold that the delay 
has vitiated the impugned penalty, proceedings and 
that for that reason, the impugned A. I order is liable 
to be set aside 

12 	The respondents have filed t1veir reply statement They 	
; f 

have stated that the applicants should have exhausted the 

statutory remedies as provided under Rule 26 of the Department 
fA 

of Space Employees'(Classification, Control and Appeal Rules), 

1976 which provided for submitting representations against the 

impugned order. They have submitted that the Annexures.A3 

-- 	and A4 orders were issued by the Director, Government of 



1I 

: 

) 

: -
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It 

 

lndia,Department of Space, Bangalore who is empowered to 

issue orders and sign communications on behalf of, the Presid 

	

'1 	.. 

of India 	In M in 	es anl IDep artrne nts pf c 9\1' ernrnen t, there 
1.4  

are posts of Dirè' or in 	tween Joint 	 and 

	

 
11,11 	Secretary who are'hpowëi+d to sign comrnL1fl'tions on behaIf,ir11 4'1iiifl 

of the Resident of India They have also subTitted that in terms 
I 

of Department of Space order No.5/5(1)193-I dated 29.3.94,. 

Secretary to the Governments of India, Department of Space is •.I 

empowered to initiate disciplinary proceedings and to take action 	. I 
anciHary to the issue of the charge sheet. Therefore, the 

Secretary,Department of Space who is the Respondent No.1 in 

this case has examined the the Inquiry report and recorded 

disagreement with the flndings of the Inquiry Officer. The 

respondents 	have also submitted that by virtue of provisions 

contained 	in 	the 	Office Memorandum 	No.2011/4/91-Estt.(A) 

dated 	14 9 1992 issued by the 	Ministry of Personnel, 	Public 

Grieances and Pensions, the Department lof Personnel and 
• . .. 

Training, Ne\i Delhi, the recommendationsofthe Departmental 

:,10'i Piornotion committee in respect of Govt servrits against whom 

il disciplinary proceedings arepending have to l kept in a sealed 

cover. 	On 	conclusion of the disciplinary proceedings which 

results in dropping of allegations against the Government 	. 

servant, the sealed cover or covers shall be. opened. If the 

. Goveinment servant is completely exonerated, the due date of 
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his promotion will be determined with reference to the position 

• 	assigned to him in the findings kept in the sealed cover/covers 

4 I 

nd with reference to the date of promotion of his next junior 
I I  

01 

Te Respondents have ais4 justified the time taken to conclude 
41 	 I 

tlie proceedings as reasonable in view of t h e fact that eight( 

persons were involved in the misconduct, the prescrihed 

róedure had to he fo1lowd rneticulously outside agncies had 

to he consulted and fair opportunities had to be given to the 

chaiged officials The respondents have denied that the 

linin 	Aitfhrih; h 	nd th 	rdr wifhiit nnivin his 
III I 	I  J F . '.4 U I * I I 

'.J 	'' 	
U 	 r i'• , 	• 	- 

mind and without exercising the discretion and acted on the 

directions of the UPSC. The Disciplinary Authoritj had 

disagreement with the advice of the UPSC and the matter was 

referred to them for reconsideration. The UPSC on • 

reconsideration, reiterated the penalties earlier advised. The 

disciplinary authord'y on re'iew of the case accepted the advice ji  

of the UPSC and imposed the penalty, considering the gravity of 

the misconduct, extend of invoNement of the applicants, the 

prcedures and practices applicable in proce:ssing the cases of 	.H:;, 

• 	1 

similar type in Government The Respondents have contended 
• 	 • 

that U ie copy of the 	quir y i epoi t was forwarded to the 

applicants in accordance with the provisions contained in Rule 

12(2)(A) of the DOSE (CCA) Rules, 1976, according to which the 
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copy of the report of the inquiry held by the disciplinary 

authority, or where the disciplinary authority is not the inqui1t4. 
iV 

authority, a copy of the report of the inqurr aUthority, 

I 	. 	IItI 
with its o n tentative reasons for disagr eeent, if any to the 

II 
Government servant who shall he required11101  submit, if he so 

I 

desires, his written representation or submission to the 

disciplinary authority within fifteen days 	According to the 

respondents the disciplinary Authority in terms of the aforesaid 	L. 

provision of the rule has disagreed '.vith the findings of the inquiry 

officer and recorded its reasons for disagreement and sent to 

the applicants vide Memorandum dated 29.2.2000 and in 

response to the said Memorandum the Applicants have 

submitted their respective representations. The respondents do 

not find any infirmity in doing so. 

13 We have heard Shri P.N.Santhosh, for the applicants and 

Shri TPM Ibrahirn Khan, SCGSC for the Respondents. We have 

also perused the various documents made avaiIabIe on record 

We consider that the main question to be considered is whether 

the procedure adopted by the disciplinary authority in 

disaqreeing with the findings of the inquiry officer is in 

accordance with the provisions contained in Rule 12 of the 

DOSE (CCA) Rules, 1976 and in consonance with the various 

judgments of the Hon ble Supreme Court of India in the matter or 

not. The other issue. for consideration is whether there was an 
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inordinate d&ay in finalizing the disciplinary proceedings and if 

j 1d I:. •9' Whether such d*y, has caused any prejudice to th.e 
J:; 	 i• ?', 

	

I) 	 1)1 	 I 	'' 

	

'l 	
, 	 applicants In our opini'ii 	the other grounds raised by th 

I 	 I 	 I 	 I i' 
if 

'AJpIicants have been arquately met by the rbspohdents in ther 

	

I 	 rcply We \vrll therefore, consider the issue No 1 first 	The 

	

I 	 ~. dents 'contentions of the respo 	is that they; have followed the: 

pioisions contained in Rulel2 (ibid) and there was no infirmity 
 

r 

in the action of the Disciplinary Authority in disagreeing with the 

findings of the Inquiry Officer. The said rule has been extracted 

elsewhere in this order. Rule 12(2A) enjoins upon the  

Disciplinary Authority to forward a copy of the report of the 

Inquiring Authority together with its owntentative reasons for, 

disagreement, if any, with the findings of inquiring authority on 

any article of charge to the Government servant who shall be 

required to submit, if he so desires, his written representation or 

submission to the Disciplinary Authority within fifteen days, 

irrespective of whether The report is favourable or not to the.:•: 

Government servant 	The next step is that the Disciplinary 

Authority shall consider the representation, If any, submitted h 

the Government servant and record its findings 	Only afte 

following the aforesaid procedure as prescribed in Sub Rules 2, 

2A and 213 of Rule 12, the Disciplinary Authority' can proceed 

Il 

further in the matter of imposing any penalty as prescribed in 

Sub Rules (3) and (4) of the said Rules. As held by the Apex 

• I 	 •• 	 • 

	

• '.I&f 	• 

	

I! 	• 	 • 

• 	:j' 	...11t 

	

• • ''.. 	 . rI..F 	. 

• 	 : •• 	 !: 	k• 
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Court in the case of Managing DirectEClL, Hyderahad and 

grs_(supra) the Disciplinary authority ha. to consider the. 

H 	 " 
representation of the employee before it arriv at its conclusion 

with regard to the guilt or innocence of the charge 	In Kunj 

f 
Behari Misia's case (supra), the Apex Court ha fuithei held that 

	

where the findings in favour of the delinquentfficer is proposed 	'• 

to be overturned by the disciplinary authority, he shall be granted 

an opportunity for hearing. The opportunity ths granted shall he 

an effective opportunity. In YognathD.Bagd&s case (surpa), 

ne pex uourt flas dealt with a situation where the rule is silent 

regarding giving an opportunity of hearing to the delinquent 

officer who was recommended to he exonerated by the Inquiry 

Officer but the Disciplinary Authority disagreed with those 

findings and recorded its own finding. The Apex Court held that 

even in such a situation, the opportunity of hearing may have to 

he read into the rule by which the procedure for dealing with the 

inquiring authority's report is provided prinqipally because it 

	

would he contrary to the principles of natural justice if a 	•: 

delinquent officer, who has already been held to he "not guilty"H 

by the nquinng Authority, is found "guilty" witbut being afforded 

an opportunity of hearing on the basis of the dame evidence and 

material on which a finding of "nOt guilty" has already been 

recorded. 	The judgment further says that the disciplinary 

authority, has to communicate to the delinquent officer the 



"TENTATIVE" reasons for disagreeing With the findings of the 

Inquiring authority so that the delinquent officer may furtheç1f=tfl: 
4 

indicate that the reasons on the basis of \1ich the discipIinarjt 

authority proposes to disagree vith the findmgs recorded by th \  

inquiring authority are not germanc and the finding of "not guilty' 
. R1 

already recorded by the inquiring authority: was not liable tobé 

interfered with. 

14 	The position in the present cases is quite contrary to the 

law laid down by the Apex Court in all the aforementioned cases, 

especially in Yoginath D.Bajd&s case (surpa). The Rule 12(2A) 

(ihid) clearly enjoins upon the disciplinary authority to forward 

the TENTATIVE reasons for disagreement. \M-iile on the one 

hand the Respondents claim that the Disciplinary Authority has 

followed the procedure as prescribed in Rule 12 (ihid), what is 

recorded by the Disciplinary Authority in his disagreement note is 

in uttercontrary to the said Rule. In the disagreement note the 

Disciplinary authority has stated as under: 

-ngLa 	the findings of the Inquiring Authority." ;  

Without considering the representation, the Disciplinary Authority 

further says in his disagreement note as under 

For the reasons recorded as above, I hold that the 
accused in this matter would need to be penalized for 
the negligence and laxity in supervision resulting in 
the over-payment to M/s HTA UR Limited resulting in 
the erroneous outflow of Government money tot he 
tune of Rs. 35 iakhs. 

/ hold that the Charged Officers and employees are 

.4 



• 1• •  

.1 

I 

The aforesaid disagreement note of the Disc 

ii  cIearIy not a tentative finding. In Bliavna 

PaUtana Sugar Mills (P) Ltd and others, (2C 

Apex Court has held as under: 

lin a ry Authority is , 

I 	• 	Ii 
University Vs 

13
1 

2 8CC 111 the 

	

when a statutory authority is reqLued to do a 	 r 

	

thing in a part'cular manner, the sarne must be 	 IYP 
done in that manner or not at all The State and 
other authorities vvlhile doting under ithe said Act 
are only creature of statute. They mUt act within 
the four corners thereof" 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in a rent case of Canara Bank Vs 

4 

guilty and / hold that a penalty is called for on all the 
eight accused." 

F?. 

i 	I 

VK.Awasthy, ATJ 2005(3) SC 627 has observed as under: 

"Phnciples of natural justice are those rules which 
have been laid down by the Courts as being the 
minimum protection of the rights of the individual 
against the arbitrary procedure that may be 
adopted by a judicial, quasi-judicial and 
administrative authority while making an order 
affecting those rights. These rules are intended to 
prevent such authority from doing injustice." 

In Kumon Mandal Vikas NigamLtd.Vs.rja Shankar Pant 

and others, (2001) 1 SCC 182 the Apex Court hed as under: 

"Since the decision of this Court in Kraipak case 
(A.K.Kraipak V. Union of India (1969H2 SOC 262) 
one golden rule that stands firmly tablished is 
that the doctrine of natural Justice ijjnot only to 
secure justice but to prevent miscarriae of justice." 

In Canara Bank and others Vs. Debass Das and others 

(2003)4 5CC 557 the Apex Court held as under 

..Principles of natural justice are those rules which 
have been laid down by the courts as being the 

4; 

:I 

2 )  
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minimum protection of the rights of the individual .• 	 . 

against the arbitrary procedure that may be adopted 	.,. 
by a judicial, quasi-judicial and administrative 
authority while making an oider, affecting those 
rights These rules are intended to prevent such 
authority from doing injustice 	 111 

Further, when the Discioiinary Authority has already decided th 	jI 
I 	' 	F the chaiged officers are guilty and they need to be penalized, 	ijifr1 

ify 
only shows his closed mind Any opportunity for hearing, 'i ij sij 

; 

thereafter is nothing but an empty formality and a negation of , 	: 

principle of natural justice, 

15 	Now let us consider the other issue regarding delay in 	. 	. 
. • 

finalizing the disciplinary proceedings in all these cases, The  

proceedings commenced in the year 1995 and it was concluded 	. 

in 2004 after a period of nine long years, The following table 

would he useful to see whether there was any inordinate delay in 

finalizing the disciplinary proceedings: 

Date Particulars Time taken 

Year Month days 

166i95 Incident 
20-12-95 Show cause notice 6 4 
I 1i-96 Reply to show cause flIC 	. 21 
122-97 Memo of charges was issued 	1 1 
5-5-97 Explanation/Reply to the 

memo of charcys gi' en 2 20 
9-6-97 Inquiry OFficer was appointed 	. 1 4 	. 

15-2-99 Inquiry completed 	 1 8 6 	• 

3-3-99 Inquiry report 16 
29-2-00 Communicated the Report 

and decision of the 
Disciplinary Authority. 	 11 	29 

12-4-00 	Representation against 



I I •' 	 1 	-- 	 • 	'1 	1 1.1.. 
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inquiry report 
21-5-04 
	

Punishment imposed 	4 

Total time taknto; ónplete the lnquirJ 
'1Ih 

1 	12: 
1 

L 	lci 

I 	11.11 I 

' 	.., 
I 

' • I 

• 

• 

From the above tablc it is seen that tl 	nqury report ic , 

	

1. 	1; 
!i'.. 	. 

finalized on 15.299 btt was communic e.'to the applicat •J 
 

10 

only on 29.2. 2C0 aftcr a lapse of about on yeat Even then th 

applicants have.- made representations aganst the inquiry report " 

on 12,4.2000, it took more than furthei four years for th 

Disciplinary Authority to act upon it and to impose the 

punishment. NOW the question is whether the delay has cause' 

any prejudice to the applicants. The penalty imposed in OA 

476/04 and OA 478/04 is reduction by one stage in the time :•• 

scale of pay for two years with curnu!ati\.'e effect. The penalty 

imposed in OA . 477/04 is only stoppage of one increment for one 

year with cumulative effect, If the proceedings were finalized 

within a reasonable time in accordance with rules )  the currency 

41 	 of the penalty 	outd have expued long back Since the 
F 	

I 	1111 	
I 

respondents have taken nne long years' to pass the penaity 

order of reduction of one stage in the time scale for two yeais, 
I 	

I 

the result is that the applicants have to beldnied any promotion 
14,  

I I 	 I 	L 	 I 

for two more yearsl.ftorn 21.5.2004 !ijfrom the datLof 

commencement of the pena•fty order. Altogether the applicants 

will have to undergo.the rigors of this punishment for 11 long 

years. As submitted by the applicants and not disputed by th 

respondents, many of the juniors of these applicants have since 

/ 	 . 

-- 	•. •: •i ,. 	 . 	
,. 

II  

I 	
N 

.• 
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been promoted to the next higher grades. Therefore, there is no 

ii .  

I ,  

doubt that the inordinate delay of nine years in passing th 

diiplinary authority's order has caused serio 	prejudice to the 

aicants. As already observed earlier in th case of State ofY 

APLVs. N,Radhakrishnan (supra) the delay pJses prejudice to 

the charged officer unless it can he shown ffilat he is to blame., 

for the delay or there is proper explanation for the delay in 
4 

conducting 	the 	disciplinary 	proceedings 	This 	Tribunal 	in 

has followed the dictum laid down by .. 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of State of A.P. Vs. 

N.R adhakrs ih na n 	Neither the delay is attributable to the . 

r 

Applicants nor any satisfactory reasons are forthcoming from the . . 

respondents for such delay. 

16 	We are conscious of the fact that whenever the inquiry is . 

found to he faulty, the best course open to the courts is to remit ...... 
. 

the matter to the disciplinary authority to follow the procedure 

properly from the stage at which the fault was 	pointed out and 
I I  

take action in accordance with law (State of Punjab and others 

Vs Dr Harbajan Srngh Grccsy (1996) 4 SLR 30) 	The same 
VI I 

position has been reiterated by the Honhle Supreme Court in the 

case of Canara Bank and others Vs. Dehasis Das and others . 

upra) wherein it has been held as under: 

"Wienever an order is struck down as invalid being 
in violation of principles of natural justice, there is no 

, fina.l decision of the case and fresh proceedings are 
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left open. All that is done is to vacate the order. :. 
• ,. 	 assailed by virtue of its inherent defect, but the 

proceedings are not terminated." 

Howevei, considering the facts of the present cases that the 

applicants have been subjected to the 	ciplinary .procee 

H or nine long years and thereafter anqther nearly two 

I 	 jIIiI I 
before this Tribunal and the maximum penalty imposed was rl} 

reduction by one stage in the time scale of pay for two 
j 

cumulative effect in OA 476/04 and 478/04 and s toppage 1joI 

t I I  

one increment for one year with cumulative effect in OA 477/04, 

we do not consider that it will be in the interest of justice to 

remand the case to the disciplinary authority to start the 

proceedings again from the stage of furnishing the Inquiry 

Reports. . 

17 	We, therefore, quash and set aside the impugned order 

No.2/1/2/95-V.(i) dated 21.5.2004 in OA 476/04, No.2/1/2/95-V. 

(I) dated 21.5.2004 in OA 477/04, and No.2/1/2/95-V.(vi) dated:, 

21 5 2004 in OA 478/2004 It goes without saying that th& 

consequential benefits shall follow, The Respondents shall pas 	r 
appiopriate orders in respect of all the applicants within a period 

of three months from the date of receipt of this order. 	In th 

above circumstances, no order as to costs 

Dated this thet1day of March, 2006 	
I 

GEORGE PARACKEN 	 SATHI NAIR 
JUDICIAL MEMBER 	 . ViCE CHAiRMAN 

S. 


